

Case No. 12-14009-FF

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

GOVERNOR STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants.

Amicus Curiae **EN BANC BRIEF** of ACLU Foundation of Florida, Inc., Alachua County Medical Society, Broward County Medical Association, Broward County Pediatric Society, Palm Beach County Medical Society, Florida Public Health Association, University of Miami School of Law Children & Youth Clinic, Early Childhood Initiative Foundation, and the Marion B. Brechner First Amendment Project in Support of Plaintiffs/Appellees and AFFIRMANCE

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

Thomas R. Julin & Jamie Z. Isani
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1111 Brickell Ave., Ste. 2500
Miami, FL 33131
305.810.2516
tjulin or jisani@hunton.com

Nancy Gbana Abudu
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, INC.
4500 Biscayne Boulevard Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137-3227
786.363.2700 fax 3108
nabudu@aclufl.org

Gerald E. Greenberg
GELBER SCHACHTER & GREENBERG, P.A.
1221 Brickell Ave., #2010
Miami, Florida 33131
305.728.0953
ggreenberg@gsgpa.com

Grace L. Mead
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.
150 West Flagler Street – Ste 2200
Miami, Florida 33130
305.789.3200
GMead@stearnsweaver.com

Attorneys for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

THE INTERESTS & AUTHORITY OF THE AMICI TO FILE.....2

 The ACLU of Florida.....2

 The Medical Societies.....2

 The Children and Youth Care Groups4

 The Marion B. Brechner First Amendment Project4

AUTHORSHIP & FUNDING OF THE BRIEF5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND ANSWERS5

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. This Case is Ripe for Review7

 II. The Act Must be Subjected to Strict Scrutiny and Invalidated14

 III. If Not Subjected to Strict Scrutiny, the Act
 Must be Subjected to Intermediate Scrutiny and Invalidated.....23

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....vi

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A Woman Friend’s Pregnancy Res. Clinic v. Harris</i> , 2015 WL 9274116 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2015)	21
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	22
<i>Beaulieu v. City of Alabaster</i> , 454 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	22
<i>Coal. for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta</i> , 219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Digital Props., Inc. v. City of Plantation</i> , 121 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	23
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated on reh’g en banc on other grounds</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013).....	28

<i>Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster</i> , 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Harrell v. The Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>King v. Gov. of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15, 24, 26, 27
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield, Va.</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>National Advertising Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 402 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Patsy v. Florida International University</i> , 612 F.2d 946 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Peachlum v. City of York</i> , 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15, 24, 28
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	20
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	25

Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)13

San Remo Hotel, LP v. City and County of San Francisco,
545 US 323 (2005)11

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 24, 25, 28

Temple B'Nai Zion, Inc. v. City of Sunny Isles Beach,
727 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2013).....7, 12

U.S. v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....23

*Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson
City*,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014) (“*Wollschlaeger I*”), *vacated*, 797 F.3d
859 (11th Cir.) (“*Wollschlaeger II*”), *vacated*, 814 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir.
2015) (“*Wollschlaeger III*”), *vacated and reh. en banc granted*, No. 12–
14009 (11th Cir, Feb. 3, 2016) (en banc)*passim*

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. II20

U.S. Const. amend. V9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

Other Authorities

Brian W. Blaesser, *Closing The Federal Courthouse Door On Property Owners: The Ripeness And Abstention Doctrines In Section 1983 Land Use Cases*, 2 HOFSTRA PROP. L.J. 73, 135 (1988-89)10

Michael M. Berger & Gideon Kanner, *Shell Game! You Can't Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage*, 36 THE URBAN LAWYER 671 (2004)10

J. David Breemer, *Ripeness Madness: The Expansion of Williamson County's Baseless "State Procedures" Takings Ripeness Requirement to Non-Takings Claims*, 41 THE URBAN LAWYER 615, 618 (2009).....12

J. David Breemer, *You Can Check Out But You Can Never Leave: The Story of the San Remo Hotel-The Supreme Court Relegates Federal Takings Claims to State Courts Under a Rule Intended to Ripen the Claims for Federal Review*, 33 BOSTON COLL. ENVTL. AFFAIRS L. REV. 247 (2006) 10

Henry Paul Monaghan, *State Law Wrongs, State Law Remedies, And The Fourteenth Amendment*, 86 COLUM. L. REV. 979, 989 & n. (1986)10

Zita Lazzarini, *South Dakota's Abortion Script—Threatening the Physician-Patient Relationship*, 359 N. ENG. J. MED. 2189, 2191 (2008)24
